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Members of the Public

Chairman Kamenstein called the April 10, 2008 Town of North Salem Zoning Board of Appeals meeting to order.

The minutes of the March 13, 2008 meeting were unanimously accepted.
Chairman Kamenstein set the next meeting for Thursday, May 15, 2008.  The meeting was scheduled to be held on Thursday, May 8, but 2 Members could not be present then.
The Chairman announced that, as only 3 Members were present, a unanimous decision would be required for any application to be approved.  Any parties who would rather have their applications heard by a full Board would have the right to postpone their appearance until the next Board meeting at no additional cost to them.

HEARINGS CONTINUED

BA07-44 Bloomerside Co-op, Inc. (Peach Hill Road) – Area Variance – To increase the number of boats/trailers that may be stored on a residential lot from 1 permitted to 12 boats and 10 trailers proposed, per Article VIII Section 250-34.  

This application was carried over at the applicant’s request.
BA07-49 Thomas Cahill (184 Keeler Lane) – Area Variance – To increase the maximum height of a fence in a front yard from 4 ft. permitted to 7 ft. proposed, per Article VI Section 250-22, for construction of 2, 6.5 ft.-high piers with a 7 ft. high gate. 

This application was carried over at the applicant’s request.

 PUBLIC HEARINGS:
BA08-17 Susan Buzzetto (5 Maple Avenue) – Area Variance – For construction of a 3-season room addition to an existing, non-conforming single-family residence per Article V Section 250-15 and Article XIV Section 250-79 (A).  The following variances are requested:

· Decrease the combined side yard setbacks from 15 ft./40 ft. required to 16.80 ft./33.80 ft. proposed (2.99 ft./19.79 ft. existing), a variance of 7 ft.

· Increase the maximum building coverage from 10% permitted to 21% proposed (20% existing), a variance of 11%

· Increase the maximum development coverage from 25% permitted to 25.3% proposed (24% existing), a variance of .3%.

· Increase the maximum F.A.R from .2 permitted to .215 proposed (0.205 existing), a variance of .015.

Steve Treitli of Better Living Sunrooms was present on behalf of his client, Susan Buzzetto.  He explained that he wants to construct an unheated sunroom over the existing front yard deck on the subject property.

Chairman Kamenstein asked the Building Inspector if he could see any negative impact on the neighboring properties, and Bruce Thompson answered that he could not.  He added that no letters were received regarding the variance application.

Mr. Treitli said he would do his best to build the sunroom to match the color and design of the existing house.  He stated that Better Living has done over 300 sunrooms in the Hudson Valley, and they have been in business for 60 years.

The Chairman asked for questions or comments, and Mr. Thompson said Mr. Treitli’s company did a good job of working up the necessary information for the variance application so they could build the sunroom on the non-conforming house and lot.  
Mr. Treitli stated that he always tries to provide adequate/correct information.

Chairman Kamenstein commented that the addition should be called a 4-season room, because the ZBA could otherwise prohibit its use in a fourth season.

The Building Inspector agreed, adding that it would make it unnecessary to return to the ZBA if Ms. Buzzetto wishes to heat the porch in the future.

Noting there were no questions or comments, the Chairman closed the public hearing

Gerald Reilly read a draft resolution.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Deidre McGovern

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested.

It was agreed to hear the next two applications together as they pertain to the same property.

BA08-18 Ana B. and Peter A. Hofmann (145 Vail Lane) – Special Permit – For the keeping of up to 3 horses for personal use per Article XIII Section 250-72.

BA08-19 Ana B. and Peter A. Hofmann (145 Vail Lane) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required setback in an R-4 zoning district from 75 ft. required to 5 ft. proposed for construction of a barn and placement of a manure dumpster per Article V Section 250-15 and Article XIII Section 250-72.  A side yard setback variance of 70 ft. is requested (75 ft. required; 5 ft. proposed).

Chairman Kamenstein stated that he and a partner jointly own the property directly behind the Hofmanns’, and he did not think it necessary to recuse himself but would if the Hofmanns asked him to do so.

The Hofmanns responded that they did not object to the Chairman’s participation in the review of their applications and subsequent vote.

Barry Naderman, engineer for the Hofmann project, displayed a site plan.  He explained that the Hofmann property is on the east side of Vail Lane.  Although the lot is non-conforming, the proposed barn with 3 stalls is subject to R-4 bulk requirements.  Mr. Naderman stated that, although the Hofmanns wish to have 3 stalls in the barn, it is their intention to keep only 2 horses.

The Chairman commented that if there are to be 3 stalls, it is reasonable for the ZBA to assume that there might some day be 3 horses.
Mrs. Hofmann said that is why the special permit application was made for the keeping of up to 3 horses.  She added that she will only use the third stall as storage space.

The Building Inspector said he advised the Hofmanns to apply for a special permit for 3 horses, but the ZBA may limit the number to 2.  

Chairman Kamenstein expressed concern about the Hofmann’s plan to site a manure dumpster 5 ft. from the southerly property line, which adjoins property owned by the Chairman and a partner.  He said there are other locations that would suffice.
Mr. Naderman said the house on the property to the north is about 400 ft. from the site of the proposed barn.  He added that there is no residential structure for more than 1000 ft. on the south side, so he was trying to respect the house/yard to the north.  
The Chairman said the property to the south may be developed in the future.  The proposed dumpster site is very close to the property line, which would have a negative impact on the other parcel.  He stated that there are other locations that could be used, and the ZBA never allows a dumpster so close to a property line, whether the adjoining lot has a house on it or not.

Mr. Naderman said that to move the barn and dumpster outside of the 75 ft. setback would place them too close to the septic tank and fields.  He reiterated that he had thought the proposed locations were good, because they are far from the house to the north.

Chairman Kamenstein asked the Hofmanns to consider moving the dumpster to the north end of the barn, between the barn and the paddock.  

Mr. Naderman said the barn has an overhang at the north end, and the barn connects to the paddock there also.  

The Chairman then asked that the dumpster be placed to the east side of the barn, adjacent to the overhang.

Mr. Naderman said the existing grade would make it somewhat difficult to have the dumpster there.  He asked if the Board was inclined to grant the variance for the barn to be built at the proposed 25 ft. setback.

Chairman Kamenstein stated that the Board is charged with the responsibility of granting the least possible variance, and he asked why the barn needs to be built 25 ft. from the side yard line.  He suggested placing it between the 2 paddocks.

Mr. Naderman pointed out that the driveway would have to be extended a lot to reach the middle of the yard.

Deidre McGovern commented that the lot to the south is all woods, but Mr. Reilly pointed out that it may not remain that way.

The Chairman said there are alternatives, but Ms. Hofmann said she did not think the barn could be moved another 50 ft./all the way out of the setback.

Chairman Kamenstein said it would still require a lesser variance if the barn were moved some.  He asked why not flip the barn with the middle paddock, adding that he did not think it would require that much of a driveway extension, but it would lessen the variance and accommodate relocation of the dumpster.

Mrs. Hofmann said she thought it would be too close to the septic fields, but the Chairman said he did not know whether or not that would be a problem.
Mr. Naderman said that if the barn were to have a foundation, it would have to be constructed 20 ft. away from the septic, but he thought a pole barn could be built within 10 ft.
Mrs. Hofmann said she would lose paddock space to the driveway extension, and she said she was also trying not to infringe upon the existing bridal trail.

Bill Monti asked if the septic system shown near the proposed barn has been installed yet, and Mr. Naderman said it has not.

Mr. Monti asked if, in that case, the paddocks couldn’t be moved back more toward the site of the proposed riding ring and the septic location changed.

Mr. Naderman said he thought it would be prudent to take some time to look at alternative sites for the barn and dumpster.

The Chairman commented that the ZBA did not want to seem to object to the idea of the proposed barn, paddocks and riding ring.  
Ms. Hofmann asked if they could move the barn inward and place the dumpster behind it, shrinking the first paddock.

Chairman Kamenstein said that would be much better than what was first proposed.

Mrs. Hofmann said that although she wants as much paddock area as possible, she wants the ZBA to be comfortable, and she thought this was a better suggestion than putting the barn between the paddocks.  She explained that horses like to be able to see each other, and they could not do so if the barn were between the paddocks.
The Chairman asked if Mrs. Hofmann rides, and she replied that she does, along with her 2 daughters.

Mr. Naderman sketched the change on the displayed site plan.  He said he could get the barn and dumpster 50 ft. away from the side yard line, and he suggested the planting of trees for screening.  Mr. Naderman asked if this would be acceptable to the Board.
The Chairman said it would be better than the original proposal.

Mr. Monti asked if this configuration would make the dumpster invisible from the neighboring lot, and Mr. Naderman said it would.  Mr. Monti asked about the activities associated with the use of a manure dumpster, and Mr. Naderman said he did not know.

Mr. Naderman asked if they needed to withdraw the application, and Mr. Reilly said they did not, because they were now seeking a lesser variance.  He stated that the Hofmanns will need to provide new plans for approval, because it will be a condition of the variance that the work be done per approved plans.

Mr. Thompson said moving the barn and dumpster back to a 50 ft. setback is probably the best that can be done, as there are topographical issues on the south side, and a small septic system is needed for plumbing for the wash stall in the barn.  He stated that setting the barn at 50 ft. with the dumpster placed on its east side will be a good improvement.
Chairman Kamenstein said he wants the dumpster placed at the northeast corner of the barn, and both the barn and dumpster must be no closer to the side yard line than 50 ft.  He went on to say that he didn’t see any need for screening at this time.  The Chairman stated that the situation can be reviewed again in 10 years, when the special permit expires.

Mr. Monti asked how the dumpster will be accessed from the barn if it is placed at the northeast corner.  
The Chairman responded that it will be a small, 10-yd. dumpster, so it should not be a problem.  He asked if the area has already been cleared for the barn, and Mr. Naderman said that was right.

Mr. Naderman said the dumpster will fit where the Board wants it; it just will be necessary to do some grading so the truck can get to the dumpster.

The Chairman commented that grading is not an issue the ZBA needs to concern itself with, and he asked if the driveway will be gravel and 10 ft. wide.

Mr. Naderman said that was correct.

Chairman Kamenstein said he asked about the clearing, because he thinks the workers dumped some brush and stumps on the adjoining lot that he and his partner own.  
Mrs. Hofmann apologized, saying she was not aware that any debris was dumped on the other lot, and Mr. Naderman said they will look into it.

Mrs. Hofmann said she had a surveyor stake her property recently. 
The Chairman asked the Hofmanns to check and see.  He said the debris would be at their southeast corner, if it is in fact on his property.

Peter Hofmann said he would look into the situation, and Mrs. Hofmann apologized again, saying some of the clearing was done before she had the property staked by the surveyor.

Mr. Naderman said that if the Board was inclined to grant the variance for a 50 ft. side yard setback, he would work within that limit.

The Chairman said he thought it was a good alternative to the original proposal, and the bridal trail will remain open.

Mr. Naderman said it will be necessary to move a small section of the trail over by 2 ft.

Chairman Kamenstein asked what kind of exterior lighting, if any, was planned for the barn.  He stated that any lights must not be visible at their source, and he was concerned about the south side of the barn because the variance will be for a 50 ft. setback.
Mr. Naderman said the modular barn comes with lantern-type light fixtures, but he will ensure that any lighting is aimed downward.

The Chairman asked that if lights are used inside the barn at night, blackout shades be employed on the south side.

Mr. Naderman noticed an error in one of the drawings of the barn, which he said he would have corrected; there is a window in the tack room, but no door.

Chairman Kamenstein stated that the special permit will prohibit horse shows and use of loudspeakers, and he said the barn must have a fire alarm that is audible outside the barn.

Noting there were no further questions, the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution for the special permit, BA08-18.

Motion by:

Deidre McGovern

Seconded by:
William Monti

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special permit granted, as requested, with specific conditions per discussion and agreement.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution for the area variance, BA08-19, including the finding that the applicants made substantial changes to accommodate the Board’s concerns and conditions that the barn must be at least 50 ft. from the southern property line, the dumpster must be placed at the northeast corner of the barn, and new plans are to be submitted to the Building Inspector for approval.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Deidre McGovern

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area variance granted, as requested, with specific conditions per discussion and agreement.

The Chairman then closed the meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

__________________________

Janice Will, Recording Secretary
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